

No. 98-1036

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Petitioner

v.

WILLIAM A/K/A SAM WARDLOW,
Respondent

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR RESPONDENT**

Filed August 9, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION 2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THE STATE OF ILLINOIS SEEKS
 AN UNREASONABLE AND
 ABUSIVE EXPANSION OF THE
 RATIONALE FOR PERMITTING
 BRIEF INVESTIGATORY STOPS
 ENUNCIATED IN *TERRY V. OHIO*
 AND SUBSEQUENT CASES. 4

 B. AN EXTENDED PURSUIT OF A FLEEING
 SUBJECT DESPITE HIS OBVIOUS
 DESIRE TO EXERCISE HIS RIGHT TO
 AVOID POLICE IS A “SEIZURE,” UNDER
 THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, AND THE
 RULE OF *CALIFORNIA V. HODARI*
 SHOULD BE REVISITED IN THESE
 CIRCUMSTANCES. 6

 C. PETITIONER’S SEIZURE OF
 RESPONDENT DID NOT CONSTITUTE A
 REASONABLE INVESTIGATIVE STOP.
 12

1.	Flight is not, standing alone, a fact sufficient to give rise to a reasonable suspicion that criminal activity is afoot or that the subject is armed and dangerous	12
2.	Flight, with other facts before the court below, was not sufficient to give rise to a reasonable suspicion that the subject was engaging or preparing to engage in criminal activity or that he was armed and dangerous.	14
3.	The means used to physically run down and seize the subject are not reasonably related to the end of questioning the subject.	15
IV.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	6
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499, 511 (1896)	13
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 181 (1949)	10
<i>Brower v. Inyo County</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	3, 7
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	10,13,14
<i>California v. Hodari</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 177 Ill.2d 440 (1997)	12
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	6,16
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 509 (1983)	6,15,16
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 303, 304 (1921)	18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	18
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 183 Ill.2d 306 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210, 217 (1984)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 33 U.S. 10 (1948)	8,16,18
<i>Louisiana v. White</i> , 660 So.2d 515 (1995)	15

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 655 (1961) 9

Michigan v. Chesternut, 486 U.S. 567 (1998) 3

People v. Shabaz, 424 Mich. 42 (1985) 4

Reid v. Georgia, 448 U.S. 438, 441 (1980) 14

Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 10

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968) 5,13-15

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985) 7

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) *passim*

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975) *passim*

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411 (1981) 18

United States v. Hensley, 469 U.S. 221 (1985) 6

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544, 553 (1980).
. 7,15,18

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989) 14,17

Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294, 310 (1967) 15

Proverbs 28:1 13

Report of the National Advisory Comm. on Civil Disorders
157 (1968) 12

The President’s Commission on Law Enforcement and
Administration of Justice, Task Force Report: The Police
183, 184 (1967) 11

Other Sources

David Cole, *No Equal Justice: Race and Class in the
American Criminal Justice System* (New Press, 1999) . . . 11

No. 98-1036
